• on the financial result, as an effect of the significantly different costs and revenues in foreign currencies with respect to the time
when the price conditions were defined, and as an effect of the translation of trade or financial receivables and payables
denominated in foreign currencies;

• on the financial result and shareholders' equity of the consolidated financial statements, as an effect of the translation of the
assets and liabilities of the companies that prepare their financial statements in a foreign currency other than the Euro.

The risk deriving from the formation of the income for the financial year in a foreign currency, or the translation of the assets and
liabilities of the companies that prepare their financial statements in a foreign currency other than the Euro is not as a norm
hedged, except for a specific different valuation.

Sensitivity analysis
In general, an appreciation of the Euro against other currencies has a negative effect on the pre-tax profit and vice versa.
At 31 December 2007, the effects of an appreciation or depreciation of the Euro of 5% against the foreign currencies in which
the Group operates are shown in the following table:

Effects on the pre-tax result:

(in thousands of Euros) Euro 5% Appreciation Euro 5% Depreciation
US - Dollars 6,848 (2,603)
GB - Pounds 32 (32)
Angola - Readjustado Kwanza 1,119 (1,119)
Russia - Rubles 720 (720)

Furthermore, a 5% appreciation of the Euro against the American dollar would have determined a reduction of the other
shareholders' equity items of 39 thousand Euro ascribable to the change in the cash flow hedge reserve (due to the change in
the fair value of the forward contracts on the exchange rates). Instead, a depreciation of the Euro against the Dollar of the same
entity would have determined a positive effect of 43 thousand Euro.

Interest rate risk
The Cremonini Group, as is evident from the net debt, is exposed to the risk of fluctuation in interest rates that affect the market
value of financial assets and liabilities, and the amount of financial charges.